Westpac’s defined benefit superannuation fund. This is reflected in Table 3.3.1 and therefore differs to the corresponding number
included in the Full Year 2009 Profit Announcement template released on 26 October 2009.

 4 Non-housing loans have been determined on a loan purpose basis.

 Cash Earnings Results

 8

4.1 Cash Earnings Results
Reported results are adjusted to include the addition of the cash earnings of St.George prior to the merger (pro forma
adjustments) and for material items to ensure they appropriately reflect profits normally available to ordinary
shareholders (cash earnings adjustments).

The impact of these cash earnings adjustments1 and some accounting classifications2 are significant when analysing the
composition of the reported financial results. Our approach is to adjust for these items when evaluating inter-period
movements of the components of the results.

Throughout this profit announcement, reporting of financial performance will refer to “cash earnings results”,
which include pro forma adjustments, unless otherwise noted.

Analysis of cash earnings by key line item

Pro forma % Mov't Pro forma Pro forma % Mov't

$m
Half Year

Sept  09
Half Year
March 09

Mar 09-
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  08

Sept  08-
Sept  09

Net interest income 6,043 5,678 6 11,721 9,652 21

Non-interest income 2,405 2,629 (9) 5,034 5,206 (3)

Net operating income 8,448 8,307 2 16,755 14,858 13

Operating expenses (3,385) (3,355) (1) (6,740) (6,440) (5)

Core earnings 5,063 4,952 2 10,015 8,418 19

Impairment charges (1,681) (1,611) (4) (3,292) (1,205) (173)

Operating profit before income tax 3,382 3,341 1 6,723 7,213 (7)

Income tax expense (1,020) (1,005) (1) (2,025) (2,061) 2

Net profit 2,362 2,336 1 4,698 5,152 (9)

Net profit attributable to minority interests (30) (41) 27 (71) (74) 4

Preference div idends - - - - (31) 100

Pro Forma Cash Earnings 2,332 2,295 2 4,627 5,047 (8)

Effective tax rate 30.2% 30.1% (10bps) 30.1% 28.6% (150bps)

The following table reconciles Full Year 2009 cash earnings between The Westpac Group pro forma cash earnings
(including St.George results from 1 October 2008) and The Westpac Group adjusted cash earnings that only includes
St.George earnings from 18 November 2008, following the merger. In this document, all references to First Half 2009,
Second Half 2009 and Full Year 2009 cash earnings refer to the pro forma cash earnings of $2,295 million, $2,332
million and $4,627 million, respectively.

$m

Including
St .George

from
18 November 2008

St .George
cash earnings

1 October 2008 to
17 November 2008

Pro forma
cash earnings

Full Year Sept  2009

Net interest income 11,433 288 11,721

Non-interest income 4,832 202 5,034

Net operating income 16,265 490 16,755

Operating expenses (6,534) (206) (6,740)

Core earnings 9,731 284 10,015

Impairment charges (3,238) (54) (3,292)

Operating profit before tax 6,493 230 6,723

Income tax expense (1,958) (67) (2,025)

Net profit 4,535 163 4,698

Net profit attributable to minority interests (71) - (71)

Cash Earnings 4,464 163 4,627

Cash earnings reconciliat ion

1 Cash earnings adjustments are explained on page 7.
2 Policy Holder Tax Recoveries – Income and tax amounts that are grossed up to comply with the A-IFRS accounting standard covering

Life Insurance Business (policy holder tax recoveries) are reversed in deriving income and taxation expense under the cash earnings
basis.

 Cash Earnings Results
Continued

 9

4.2 Balance Sheet
4.2.1 Balance Sheet

Pro forma
As at As at As at % Mov't % Mov't

$m
30 Sept

2009
31 March

2009
30 Sept

2008
Mar 09-
Sept  09

Sept  08-
Sept  09

Assets

[…]

1The fees paid by customers cover the cost of unwinding interest rate hedges. Under current accounting standards, these fees are

booked in the year they are received, however the hedging costs are incurred over the life of the original loan.

 Pro Forma Financial Information

 90

7.1 Full Year 2009 Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1 Pro forma interest spread and margin analysis 91
Note 2 Pro forma average balance sheet and interest rates 92
Note 3 Pro forma net interest income (cash earnings basis) 95
Note 4 Pro forma non-interest income (cash earnings basis) 96
Note 5 Pro forma expense analysis (cash earnings basis) 97
Note 6 Pro forma earnings per share 98
Note 7 Pro forma loans 99
Note 8 Pro forma provisions for impairment charges 100
Note 9 Pro forma non-performing loans 101
Note 10 Pro forma movement in gross impaired assets 102
Note 11 Pro forma items past 90 days but well secured 102
Note 12 Pro forma deposits 103

 Pro Forma Financial Information Continued

 91

Note 1. Pro forma interest spread and margin analysis

Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Half Year

Sept  09
Half Year
March 09

Full Year
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  08

Group

Average external interest earning assets ($m) 505,164 511,122 508,133 480,617

Net interest income ($m) 6,065 5,701 11,766 9,724

Interest spread (%) 2.18 2.05 2.11 1.71

Benefit of net non-interest bearing liabilities and equity (%) 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.31

Interest margin (%) 2.39 2.24 2.32 2.02

Analysis by division

Average external interest  earning assets ($m)

Westpac Retail & Business Banking 203,205 191,095 197,166 174,671

St.George Bank 114,587 110,419 112,509 102,446

Westpac Institutional Bank 90,757 97,695 94,217 94,555

New Zealand (A$) 37,758 38,908 38,332 37,463

BT Financ ial Group 10,351 9,925 10,139 9,910

Pac ific  Banking 1,911 2,394 2,152 1,809

Group Businesses 46,595 60,686 53,618 59,763

Group total 505,164 511,122 508,133 480,617

New Zealand (NZ$) 47,150 46,884 47,018 44,731

Net  interest  income ($m) (excluding capital benefit )1

Westpac Retail & Business Banking 2,363 2,225 4,588 3,915

St.George Bank 1,192 1,107 2,299 1,992

Westpac Institutional Bank 664 683 1,347 1,007

New Zealand (A$) 420 436 856 812

BT Financ ial Group 77 39 116 26

Pac ific  Banking 52 66 118 105

Group Businesses 1,297 1,145 2,442 1,867

Group total 6,065 5,701 11,766 9,724

Tax equivalent gross up2 (22) (23) (45) (72)

Reported net interest income 6,043 5,678 11,721 9,652

New Zealand (NZ$) 525 526 1,051 969

Interest  margin (%)

Westpac Retail & Business Banking 2.32% 2.34% 2.33% 2.24%

St.George Bank 2.07% 2.01% 2.04% 1.94%

Westpac Institutional Bank 1.46% 1.40% 1.43% 1.06%

New Zealand (A$) 2.22% 2.25% 2.24% 2.17%

BT Financ ial Group 1.48% 0.79% 1.14% 0.26%

Pac ific  Banking 5.43% 5.53% 5.48% 5.80%

Group Businesses 5.55% 3.78% 4.55% 3.12%

New Zealand (NZ$) 2.22% 2.25% 2.24% 2.17%

1 Capital benefit represents the notional revenue earned on capital allocated to divisions under Westpac’s economic capital framework.
2 Westpac has entered into various tax effective financing transactions that derive income that is subject to a reduced rate of income tax.

[…]

69 (191) 136 (122) 191 (164)
Total non-interest  income (cash earnings
basis) 2,405 2,629 (9) 5,034 5,206 (3)

1 Wealth management and insurance income includes policyholder tax recoveries. A reconciliation between wealth management and

insurance income in Note 4 and non-interest income for BTFG is provided in Section 6.4.3.
2 Trading income primarily includes earnings from our WIB Markets and Pacific Banking businesses and our Treasury foreign exchange

operations in Australia and New Zealand.
3 Income from derivatives held for risk management purposes primarily comprises net gains/losses on realised and unrealised hedges

on New Zealand future retail earnings and net gains/losses on the hedge of our 2003 Trust Preferred Security.

 Pro Forma Financial Information Continued

 97

Note 5. Pro forma expense analysis (cash earnings basis)

Pro forma % Mov't Pro forma Pro forma % Mov't

$m
Half Year

Sept  09
Half Year
March 09

Mar 09-
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  08

Sept  08-
Sept  09

Salaries and other staff expenses

Salaries and wages 1,462 1,470 1 2,932 2,854 (3)

Other staff expenses 386 392 2 778 713 (9)

Restructuring costs 31 3 large 34 11 large

Total salaries and other staff expenses 1,879 1,865 (1) 3,744 3,578 (5)

Equipment  and occupancy expenses

Operating lease rentals 200 201 - 401 391 (3)

Deprec iation, amortisation and impairment:

Premises 10 10 - 20 17 (18)

Leasehold improvements 28 24 (17) 52 40 (30)

Furniture and equipment 33 32 (3) 65 60 (8)

Technology 33 32 (3) 65 83 22

Software 120 93 (29) 213 233 9

Equipment repairs and maintenance 35 39 10 74 72 (3)

Electric ity, water and rates 5 6 17 11 9 (22)

Land tax 3 3 - 6 4 (50)

Other 29 23 (26) 52 29 (79)

Total equipment  and occupancy expenses 496 463 (7) 959 938 (2)

Other expenses

Amortisation of deferred expenditure 10 2 large 12 4 (200)

Impairment charges - goodwill - 2 100 2 - -

Non-lending losses 29 32 9 61 51 (20)

Purchased serv ices:

Technology and information serv ices 131 117 (12) 248 209 (19)

Legal 27 13 (108) 40 35 (14)

Other professional serv ices 202 134 (51) 336 303 (11)

Credit card loyalty programmes 52 158 67 210 185 (14)

Stationery 41 43 5 84 86 2

Postage and freight 64 62 (3) 126 127 1

Outsourc ing costs 261 255 (2) 516 509 (1)

Insurance 11 10 (10) 21 18 (17)

Advertising 78 73 (7) 151 149 (1)

Transaction taxes (1) 6 117 5 12 58

Training 14 9 (56) 23 24 4

Travel 32 32 - 64 75 15

Other expenses 59 79 25 138 137 (1)

Total other expenses 1,010 1,027 2 2,037 1,924 (6)

Total (cash earnings basis) 3,385 3,355 (1) 6,740 6,440 (5)

 Pro Forma Financial Information Continued

 98

Note 6. Pro forma earnings per share1

Pro forma % Mov't Pro forma % Mov't
Half Year

Sept  09
Half Year
March 09

Mar 09-
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  08

Sept  08-
Sept  09

Cash earnings per ordinary share (cents) 79.7 82.4 (3) 162.0 198.3   (18)

Weighted average number of fully  paid ordinary shares
(millions) - Basic  (cash earnings) 2,926 2,786 5 2,856 1,879 52

Reconciliat ion of ordinary shares on issue before the effect  of own shares held

(millions)
Half Year

Sept  09

Pro forma
Half Year
March 09

Pro forma
Full Year

Sept  09
Full Year

Sept  08

Opening balance 2,911 1,895 1,895 1,865

Number of shares issued for St.George Merger - 743 743 -

Number of shares issued under the Div idend Reinvestment
Plan (DRP) 29 30 59 29
Number of shares issued under Underwritten DRP - 54 54 -

Number of shares issued under the Employee Share Plan (ESP) 1 - 1 1

Number of shares issued under option and share right
schemes - 4 4 -

Number of shares issued under Share Purchase Plan - 28 28 -

Number of shares issued relating to acquisition of Hastings
FML - 1 1 -

Number of shares issued relating to Institutional Placement - 156 156 -

Closing balance 2,941 2,911 2,941 1,895

Half Year
Sept  2009

Pro forma
Half year

March 2009

Pro forma
Full Year

Sept  2009
Full Year

Sept  2008

Basic Basic Basic Basic

Reconciliat ion of earnings used in the calculat ion of
earnings per ordinary share ($millions)

Net profit 2,362 2,336 4,698 3,799

Net profit attributable to minority interests (30) (41) (71) (73)

Cash earnings1 2,332 2,295 4,627 3,726

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (millions) 2,926 2,786 2,856 1,879

Earnings per ordinary share (cents) 79.7 82.4 162.0 198.3

1 Cash earnings used for the purpose of the cash earnings per share calculation is the pro forma cash earnings for the Full Year 2009

and First Half 2009 and the cash earnings of WBC for the Full Year 2008.

 Pro Forma Financial Information Continued

 99

Note 7. Pro forma loans1

As at Pro forma % Mov't % Mov't

$m
30 Sept

2009
31 March

2009
30 Sept

2008
Mar 09-
Sept  09

Sept  08-
Sept  09

Loans are c lassified based on the location of the
lending office

Australia

Overdrafts 3,880 3,951 4,429 (2) (12)

Credit card outstandings 9,429 9,419 9,240 - 2

Overnight and at call money market loans 231 378 297 (39) (22)

[…]

Other 326 309 735 6 (56)

Total New Zealand 46,080 46,646 46,838 (1) (2)

Other Overseas

Overdrafts 183 253 269 (28) (32)

Term loans:

Housing 969 1,095 955 (12) 1

Non-housing 4,228 5,408 4,495 (22) (6)

Finance leases 38 51 17 (25) 124

Other 274 20 44 large large

Total Overseas 5,692 6,827 5,780 (17) (2)

Total loans 467,843 453,015 435,875 3 7

Provision on loans (4,384) (4,143) (2,361) (6) (86)

Total net  loans1 463,459 448,872 433,514 3 7

1 Total net loans include securitised loans of $14,256 million at 30 September 2009, $22,928 million at 31 March 2009 and $20,253

million at 30 September 2008 on a pro forma basis. These securitised loans exclude loans securitised to the series 2008 – 1M WST
Trust, as Westpac is the sole holder of all of the notes issued by that trust, and loans held by a warehouse trust that is funded by
Westpac.

 Pro Forma Financial Information Continued

 100

Note 8. Pro forma provisions for impairment charges1

Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

$m
Half Year

Sept  09
Half Year
March 09

Full Year
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  08

Collect ively assessed provisions

Balance at beginning of the period 3,067 2,131 2,131 1,701

Merger adjustments1 - 491 491 -

New provisions raised 698 635 1,333 847

Write-offs (371) (281) (652) (540)

Discount unwind 116 114 230 130

Exchange rate and other adjustments (4) (23) (27) (7)

Closing balance 3,506 3,067 3,506 2,131

Individually assessed provisions

Balance at beginning of the period 1,416 458 458 182

Merger adjustments1 10 66 76 -

New indiv idually assessed provisions 1,084 1,030 2,114 508

Write-backs (70) (36) (106) (90)

Write-offs (1,179) (115) (1,294) (143)

Discount unwind (5) (6) (11) (6)

Exchange rate and other adjustments (28) 19 (9) 7

Closing balance 1,228 1,416 1,228 458

Total provisions for impairment  charges on loans
and credit  commitments 4,734 4,483 4,734 2,589

Less provisions for credit  commitments (350) (340) (350) (228)

Total provisions for impairment  charges on loans 4,384 4,143 4,384 2,361

Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

$m
Half Year

Sept  09
Half Year
March 09

Full Year
Sept  09

Full Year
Sept  08

Reconciliat ion of impairment  charges

New indiv idually  assessed provisions 1,084 1,030 2,114 508

Write-backs (70) (36) (106) (90)

Recoveries (31) (18) (49) (60)

New collectively  assessed provisions 698 635 1,333 847

Impairment  charges 1,681 1,611 3,292 1,205

1 Merger adjustments include merger accounting adjustments on a pro forma basis.

 Pro Forma Financial Information Continued

 101

Note 9. Pro forma non-performing loans

As at As at
Pro forma

As at As at As at
Pro forma

As at As at As at
Pro forma

As at As at As at
Pro forma

As at

$m
30 Sept

2009
31 March

2009
30 Sept

2008
30 Sept

2009
31 March

2009
30 Sept

2008
30 Sept

2009
31 March

2009
30 Sept

2008
30 Sept

2009
31 March

2009
30 Sept

2008

Non-accrual assets1:

  Gross amount 2,975 2,628 949 495 405 234 56 77 67 3,526 3,110 1,250

  Impairment provision (1,139) (1,295) (383) (145) (118) (67) (24) (34) (33) (1,308) (1,447) (483)

[…]

Short-term wholesale funding and deposits3 (118) - - - - - - - - 118 - -
One-off expenses4 54 - - - - - - - - - (54) -
Pro forma cash earnings 2,295 - - - - - - - - - - 2,295

Cash earnings adjust ment s

1 Transaction and integration expenses related to the merger.
2 Amortisation of intangible assets reflects the amortisation of St.George intangible assets including brands, the core deposit intangible and credit card and financial planner relationships.
3 Short-term wholesale funding and deposits is the unwind of the merger accounting adjustments associated with the fair valuing of St.George short-term wholesale funding and deposits at 17 November

2008, the date of the merger for consolidation purposes.
4 One-off expense reflecting the recognition of a provision with respect to long standing legal proceedings where a judgment was received during the First Half 2009.

 Group Reconciliations Continued

 152

11.2  Full Year Segment Result – Cash Earnings Basis

Twelve months to 30 September 2009 - Pro forma

$m

 Westpac
Retail &
Business
Banking

 St .George
Bank

 Westpac
Inst itut ional

Bank

 BT
Financial

Group
(Australia)

 New
Zealand

 Pacific
Banking

 Group
Businesses  Group

Net interest income 4,943 2,606 1,785 269 1,007 130 981 11,721
Non-interest income 1,274 679 1,287 1,316 332 123 23 5,034
Net operating income 6,217 3,285 3,072 1,585 1,339 253 1,004 16,755
Operating expenses (2,943) (1,200) (1,028) (856) (604) (85) (24) (6,740)
Impairment charges (551) (594) (1,528) (15) (466) (23) (115) (3,292)
Profit from ordinary activ ities before income tax expense 2,723 1,491 516 714 269 145 865 6,723
Tax expense (815) (448) (155) (217) (73) (36) (281) (2,025)
Net profit 1,908 1,043 361 497 196 109 584 4,698
Net profit attributable to minority  interests - - - (4) (2) (7) (58) (71)
Pro forma cash earnings 1,908 1,043 361 493 194 102 526 4,627

Twelve months to 30 September 2008 - Pro forma

$m

 Westpac
Retail &
Business
Banking

 St .George
Bank

 Westpac
Inst itut ional

Bank

 BT
Financial

Group
(Australia)

 New
Zealand

 Pacific
Banking

 Group
Businesses  Group

Net interest income 4,287 2,299 1,375 219 970 117 385 9,652
Non-interest income 1,356 650 1,186 1,387 355 106 166 5,206
Net operating income 5,643 2,949 2,561 1,606 1,325 223 551 14,858
Operating expenses (2,787) (1,153) (976) (847) (599) (67) (11) (6,440)
Impairment charges (352) (223) (389) (6) (143) (16) (76) (1,205)
Profit from ordinary activ ities before income tax expense 2,504 1,573 1,196 753 583 140 464 7,213
Tax expense (752) (472) (343) (213) (185) (41) (55) (2,061)
Net profit 1,752 1,101 853 540 398 99 409 5,152
Net profit attributable to minority  interests - - - (4) (3) (6) (61) (74)
Preference div idends - - - - - - (31) (31)
Pro forma cash earnings 1,752 1,101 853 536 395 93 317 5,047

 Group Reconciliations Continued

 153

11.2 Half Year Segment Result – Cash Earnings Basis

Six months to 30 September 2009

$m

 Westpac
Retail &
Business
Banking

 St .George
Bank

 Westpac
Inst itut ional

Bank

 BT
Financial

Group
(Australia)

 New
Zealand

 Pacific
Banking

 Group
Businesses  Group

Net interest income 2,533 1,340 880 146 491 57 596 6,043
Non-interest income 568 331 544 693 154 44 71 2,405
Net operating income 3,101 1,671 1,424 839 645 101 667 8,448
Operating expenses (1,465) (605) (521) (429) (301) (40) (24) (3,385)
Impairment charges (327) (396) (621) (10) (313) (19) 5 (1,681)
Profit from ordinary activ ities before income tax expense 1,309 670 282 400 31 42 648 3,382
Tax expense (391) (200) (79) (120) (5) (6) (219) (1,020)
Net profit 918 470 203 280 26 36 429 2,362
Net profit attributable to minority  interests - - - (2) - (3) (25) (30)
Pro forma cash earnings 918 470 203 278 26 33 404 2,332

Six months to 31 March 2009

$m

 Westpac
Retail &
Business
Banking

 St .George
Bank

 Westpac
Inst itut ional

Bank

 BT
Financial

Group
(Australia)

 New
Zealand

 Pacific
Banking

 Group
Businesses  Group

Net interest income 2,410 1,266 905 123 516 73 385 5,678
Non-interest income 706 348 743 623 178 79 (48) 2,629
Net operating income 3,116 1,614 1,648 746 694 152 337 8,307
Operating expenses (1,478) (595) (507) (427) (303) (45) - (3,355)
Impairment charges (224) (198) (907) (5) (153) (4) (120) (1,611)
Profit from ordinary activ ities before income tax expense 1,414 821 234 314 238 103 217 3,341
Tax expense (424) (248) (76) (97) (68) (30) (62) (1,005)
Net profit 990 573 158 217 170 73 155 2,336
Net profit attributable to minority  interests - - - (2) (2) (4) (33) (41)
Pro forma cash earnings 990 573 158 215 168 69 122 2,295

 Group Reconciliations Continued

 154

11.3 Group Businesses – Pro Forma Full Year Earnings Reconciliation123

Notes (refer to page 158) 1 2 3 4 5 7 7 7 7

Twelve months to 30 September 2009

$m

WBC
Reported

Results

St .George
GBU Cash
Earnings
prior to
merger

Policyholder
Tax

Recoveries
Hybrid

Revaluat ions
Treasury

Shares

Unrealised
NZ Retail
Earnings
Hedges

Ineffect ive
Hedges

Merger
T&I

Short -term
wholesale

funding
and

deposits
One-off

expenses

NZ
St ructured

Finance
Transact ion

Pro Forma
Cash

Earnings
Net interest income 1,229 (35) - - - - 9 1 (223) - - 981

[…]

provision was increased following the High Court in New Zealand finding in favour of the New Zealand Inland Revenue Department in proceedings where Westpac challenged
amended tax assessments in relation to these transactions. Due to the significant size and non-recurring nature of this adjustment, it has been treated as a cash earnings adjustment.

In the year ended 30 September 2008, this included adjustments for the gain associated with the initial public offering (IPO) of BT Investment Management Limited (BTIM), the gain
associated with the IPO of Visa Inc., merger transaction expenses and integration expenses and one-off expenses.

 Group Reconciliations Continued

 160

11.4  Reconciliation of 2008 Income Statement to Pro Forma Income Statement123

Twelve months to 30 September 2008

$m

St .George
Previously
Reported
Statutory

Income
Statement

St .George
account ing

reclassificat ions
1

Hedging and
non-t rading
derivat ives2

Gain from Visa
Inc.

shareholding
Rest ructure

costs

Depositary
capital

securit ies
Merger related

costs

St .George
Pro forma Cash

Earnings

Westpac
Previously

Reported Cash
Earnings

Westpac
account ing

reclassificat ions
3

Westpac Cash
Earnings

Combined
Westpac &

St .George Pro
forma Cash

Earnings

Net interest income 2,473 (95) 51 - - - - 2,429 7,223 - 7,223 9,652

Non-interest income 1,132 72 - (77) - - - 1,127 3,894 185 4,079 5,206

Total operating income 3,605 (23) 51 (77) - - - 3,556 11,117 185 11,302 14,858

Operating expenses (1,453) 7 - - 43 - 24 (1,379) (4,876) (185) (5,061) (6,440)

Impairment charges (291) 17 - - - - - (274) (931) - (931) (1,205)

Share of profit in equity accounted associates 1 (1) - - - - - - - - - -

Profit  before income tax 1,862 - 51 (77) 43 - 24 1,903 5,310 - 5,310 7,213

Income tax expense (656) - (14) 23 (13) 117 (7) (550) (1,511) - (1,511) (2,061)

Net  profit  after tax 1,206 - 37 (54) 30 117 17 1,353 3,799 - 3,799 5,152

Net profit attributable to minority interests (1) - - - - - - (1) (73) - (73) (74)

Preference div idends (31) - - - - - - (31) - - - (31)

Net  profit /cash earnings 1,174 - 37 (54) 30 117 17 1,321 3,726 - 3,726 5,047

Cash earnings adjustments

1 Accounting reclassifications between line items have been made to align St.George’s income statement with Westpac’s accounting treatment. These reclassifications include reclassification of negative

Treasury non-interest income to net interest income and various accounting reclassifications for the income statement relating to the St George wealth and insurance business.
2 The hedging and non-trading derivatives and merger costs cash earnings adjustments are consistent with the cash earnings adjustments contained within the cash earnings result reported by St.George

for the Second Half 2008.
3 The Westpac accounting reclassification relates to Westpac’s first time adoption of the Australian equivalent of international accounting guidance, Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes”.

 Group Reconciliations Continued

 161

11.5   Reconciliation of 2008 Balance Sheet to Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As at  30 September 2008

$m

St .George
Previously
Reported

Balance Sheet

St .George
Account ing

Reclassificat ions1

St .George
Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Westpac
Previously
Reported

Balance Sheet

Westpac
Account ing

Reclassificat ions2

Combined
Westpac &
St .George
 Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Assets

Cash 2,672 (2,450) 222 4,809 - 5,031

Due from other financ ial institutions 305 10,312 10,617 21,345 31,962

Trading assets, financ ial assets and available-for-sale securities 18,415 (8,223) 10,192 43,694 - 53,886

Derivative financial instruments 3,389 1 3,390 34,810 - 38,200

Loans 119,984 (15) 119,969 313,545 - 433,514

Life insurance assets - - - 12,547 - 12,547

Other assets 2,615 433 3,048 8,798 128 11,974

Total assets 147,380 58 147,438 439,548 128 587,114

Liabilit ies

Due to other financial institutions 1,786 (41) 1,745 15,861 - 17,606

Deposits 83,954 (398) 83,556 233,730 - 317,286

Trading liabilities and other financial liabilities 5,128 50 5,178 16,689 - 21,867

Derivative financial instruments 2,291 - 2,291 24,970 - 27,261

Debt issues 42,849 (50) 42,799 100,369 - 143,168

Life insurance liabilities - - - 11,953 - 11,953

Loan capital 3,245 - 3,245 8,718 - 11,963

Other liabilities 1,124 497 1,621 7,486 429 9,536

Total liabilit ies 140,377 58 140,435 419,776 429 560,640

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of WBC / SGB 6,996 - 6,996 17,848 (301) 24,543

Minority  interests 7 - 7 1,924 - 1,931

Total equity 7,003 - 7,003 19,772 (301) 26,474

1 Accounting reclassifications between line items have been made to align St.George’s balance sheet with Westpac’s accounting treatment. These reclassifications include the reclassification of negotiable

certificates of deposit from Trading securities to Due from other financial institutions and the reclassification of repurchase agreements from Cash to Trading securities.
2 The Westpac accounting reclassifications relate to Westpac’s first time adoption of the Australian equivalent of international accounting guidance, Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes” and a

change in Westpac’s defined benefit superannuation accounting policy.

 Group Reconciliations Continued

 162

11.6  Reconciliation of 2008 Average Balance Sheet to Pro Forma Average Balance Sheets1

Twelve months to 30 September 2008

$m

St .George
Previously
Reported

Average Balance
Sheet

Account ing
Reclassificat ions

and Averaging
impacts1

St .George
Pro Forma

Average Balance
Sheet

Westpac
Average Balance

Sheet

Combined
Westpac

& St .George
Pro Forma

Average
Balance Sheet

Assets

Interest  earning assets
Due from other financial institutions 1,329 6,556 7,885 26,976 34,861
Trading securities - 8,138 8,138 25,344 33,482
Available-for-sale securities - 802 802 2,372 3,174
Other financ ial assets at fair value 13,728 (13,728) - 1,217 1,217
Regulatory deposits - - - 1,076 1,076
Loans and other receivables 114,338 (2,203) 112,135 294,672 406,807
Total interest  earning assets 129,395 (435) 128,960 351,657 480,617

Non-interest  earning assets
Cash due from other financ ial institutions and regulatory deposits - 228 228 734 962
Life insurance assets - - - 14,060 14,060
All other assets 5,925 145 6,070 35,017 41,087
Total non-interest  earning assets 5,925 373 6,298 49,811 56,109
Total assets 135,320 (62) 135,258 401,468 536,726

Liabilit ies

Interest  bearing liabilit ies
Deposits 67,983 5,370 73,353 213,873 287,226
Due to other financ ial institutions 1,234 (410) 824 9,882 10,706
Loan capital 2,093 653 2,746 7,530 10,276
Other interest bearing liabilities 53,114 (7,174) 45,940 103,580 149,520
Total interest  bearing liabilit ies 124,424 (1,561) 122,863 334,865 457,728

Non-interest  bearing liabilit ies
Deposits and due to other financ ial institutions - 1,353 1,353 9,317 10,670
Life insurance policy liabilities - - - 13,173 13,173
All other liabilities 4,249 122 4,371 25,496 29,867
Total non-interest  bearing liabilit ies 4,249 1,475 5,724 47,986 53,710
Total liabilit ies 128,673 (86) 128,587 382,851 511,438
Shareholder's equity 6,647 18 6,665 16,699 23,364
Outside equity interests - 6 6 1,918 1,924
Total equity 6,647 24 6,671 18,617 25,288
Total liabilit ies and equity 135,320 (62) 135,258 401,468 536,726

1 Averaging impacts reflect the change from using month end averages to daily averages where relevant. Accounting classifications are consistent with the accounting reclassification made to the spot

balance sheet.

 Economic Profit

 163

12. Economic Profit
Group economic profit for the Full Year 2009, Second Half 2009 and First Half 2009 is defined as pro forma cash
earnings less a capital charge calculated at 11%1 of average ordinary equity plus the value of franking benefits2 paid to
shareholders. Group economic profit for the Full Year 2008 reflects the Group economic profit for Westpac shareholders